

Pow of Inchaffray Drainage Commission (Scotland) Act 2019 2019 asp 2

PART 1

THE COMMISSION

Constitution

1 The Pow of Inchaffray Drainage Commission

- (1) The Commission established by the 1846 Act continues and becomes a body corporate called the Pow of Inchaffray Drainage Commission, referred to in this Act as "the Commission".
- (2) Schedule 1 makes further provision about the Commission.
- (3) All property, rights, liabilities and obligations of the Commission prior to incorporation are transferred to and vested in the Commission.
- (4) Incorporation of the Commission does not affect the rights or obligations of any person or make defective any legal proceedings that have been raised by or against the Commission prior to incorporation.
- (5) Any reference to the Commissioners or the Commission in any agreement, deed or other instrument is to be read as a reference to the Commission as incorporated, unless the context otherwise requires.

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Pow of Inchaffray Drainage Commission (Scotland) Act 2019, Section 1.